LIVE STOCK SANITARY BOARD

CHAPTER 85.

(H. B. No. 125.-Mouck and Burkhart.)

COMPENSATIN OF MEMBERS.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Section 2681 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for 1913, Compensation for Members of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 2681 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 2681. Meetings, Compensation.] The State Live Stock Sanitary Board shall hold its meetings at the State Capitol at such times as it may designate, but there shall not be to exceed four regular meetings each year; provided, that the president of the board shall have power to call special meetings whenever in his judgment it becomes necessary. The members of the board shall receive as compensation for their services the sum of five dollars per day for each day employed, and actual expenses incurred attending the meetings of the board, which sum shall be paid out of the State Treasury upon vouchers of the board duly certified by the president and secretary thereof.

Approved March 9, 1921.

CHAPTER 86.

(H. B. No. 126-Mouck.)

BOVINE TUBERCULOSIS.

AN ACT relating to the Application of the Tuberculin Test and Eradication of Bovine Tuberculosis in Townships in Counties in North Dakota under Direction of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board by Petition of a Majority of Freeholders in such Township.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Upon receipt of a petition signed by a majority of the free-holders of any township in any county in this state petitioning for the application of the tuberculin test to all breeding and dairying cattle with-

in such township, the State Live Stock Sanitary Board is authorized and empowered to enforce the tuberculin testing of all such breeding and dairying cattle in such township, in accordance with the laws providing for the eradication of bovine tuberculosis and reimbursement of owners of cattle destroyed for tuberculosis, and the rules and regulations of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board.

§ 2. Penalty.] Any person who refuses to assist or endeavors to prevent the State Live Stock Sanitary Board or its agents in carrying out the purposes of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars or more than five hundred dollars.

Approved March 9, 1921.

CHAPTER 87.

(H. B. No. 127-Mouck.)

BOVINE TUBERCULOSIS.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Section 2702 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for 1913 as Amended by Chapter 263, Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1915, and Amending and Re-enacting Section 2706 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for 1913, Relating to the Reimbursement of Owners of Tubercular Cattle.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 2702 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for 1913 as amended by Chapter 263, Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1915 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 2702. MAXIMUM VALUATION.] In no case shall the appraised value of a grade neat cattle of two years old or more exceed sixty dollars, nor that of a grade neat cattle under two years old exceed thirty dollars; provided, in the case of pure bred neat cattle, accompanied by a certificate of registration in a recognized herd book, the appraised value of said pure bred neat cattle of two years old or over shall not exceed one hundred fifty dollars, nor that of said pure bred cattle under two years of age exceed seventy-five dollars.
- § 2. AMENDMENT.] That Section 2706 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 2706. CLAIMS, How PAID.] The return of appraisers made under this act shall be in writing, and signed by the State Live Stock Sanitary Board or its agents making the appraisement, or by the board of appraisers in case of protest, also signed by the owner of said neat cattle condemned and certified to by the Executive Officer of the State Live

Stock Sanitary Board to the State Auditor who shall draw a warrant on the State Treasurer in favor of the owner for the amount thereof; provided that the amount of indemnity paid by the State shall not exceed one-third of the difference between the appraised value of such neat cattle and the net value of the salvage thereof; further provided, that in the event that the Federal Government fails to provide an equal amount of indemnity with the State then the owner shall be paid one-half of the difference between the appraised value of such neat cattle and the net value of the salvage thereof.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists, whereas the Federal Government co-operates with the State Government in the payment of indemnity for cattle slaughtered for tuberculosis and the Federal laws provide that one-third of the appraised value less the net salvage shall be paid by the Federal Government and one-third of the appraised value less the net salvage shall be paid by the State, and whereas the amount being paid by the Federal Government under the present State law is much less than the amount being paid by the State; therefore this Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 8, 1921.

PRACTICE OF MEDICINE

CHAPTER 88.

(H. B. No. 37-Slominski.)

EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATIONS.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Section 466 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913, Relating to Preliminary Qualifications of Applicants for Licenses to Practice Medicine in the State of North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 466 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted so as to read as follows:
- § 466. PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION.] All applicants for licenses to practice medicine in the State of North Dakota and all applicants for the examination of the board of medical examiners herein provided for, must, as a pre-requisite thereto, and except as provided in Section 465 of this article, present evidence which shall be satisfactory to said board of having graduated from a reputable medical college and having attended in such college or colleges the lectures of no less than four